

Peter Bosek selected as CEO of Erste Group

- Decision by Supervisory Board follows multi-stage international selection process
- Bosek to assume CEO role as of 1 July 2024

In an extraordinary meeting held today, the Supervisory Board of Erste Group Bank AG appointed Peter Bosek to serve as CEO of Erste Group as of 1 July 2024. Following a multi-stage international selection process, the Supervisory Board selected Bosek as the best qualified candidate. He succeeds Willi Cernko, who will continue to steer the banking group's business as CEO until then and will ensure a smooth handover.



Friedrich Rödler, Chairman of the Supervisory Board, who led the selection process for the CEO succession: "I am extremely pleased that we have succeeded in bringing Peter Bosek, one of the most experienced and renowned bankers in Europe, back to Erste Group. Among the numerous international candidates, he was able to convince the Supervisory Board with his plans for Erste Group's further development and his assessment of its prospects for the future. As an experienced retail banker, Peter Bosek will in his function as Erste Group CEO focus strongly on all customer topics and push forward the Group's digitalization and innovation leadership.

On behalf of the Supervisory Board, I would like to take this opportunity to express special thanks to Willi Cernko for the outstanding work he has done to date and also for continuing to set the course for the company's future until the handover to Peter Bosek takes place."

"I have been closely associated with Erste for more than half of my life. That is why I am all the more pleased to be returning to Erste Group as CEO after spending exciting years and experiencing a tremendous change of perspective in the Baltic States. Banking is my passion. In the coming years, I will devote all my energy to advancing Erste Group's future and to its further development," said **Peter Bosek**, commenting on his appointment.

Erste Group is the leading financial services provider in the eastern part of the EU. Its ca. 45,000 employees (FTE) serve nearly 16 million customers in over 2,000 branches in 7 countries (Austria, Czechia, Slovakia, Romania, Hungary, Croatia and Serbia). For the first half of 2023, Erste Group had EUR 344 billion in total assets,posted a net profit of 1.49 billion euros and had a common equity tier 1 ratio (CRR, final) of 14.9%.



Peter Bosek is currently CEO of Luminor Bank, which operates in the Baltic States. Prior to Luminor, Bosek served as CEO of Erste Bank Oesterreich and as Chief Retail Officer of Erste Group, having previously held various management positions within Erste Group over the course of 25 years. Peter Bosek is widely recognized for his role in positioning Erste Group as a frontrunner when it comes to customer-driven offerings and processes in the retail banking sphere. Among other accomplishments, he played a central role in the successful design, launch and implementation of George, Erste Group's highly regarded digital banking platform. A native of Vienna, Bosek holds a doctorate in law from the University of Vienna and is the father of two adult sons.

Media inquiries:

Erste Group | Press Department, Am Belvedere 1, 1100 Wien Christian Hromatka, 050100 - 13711, E-Mail: <u>christian.hromatka@erstegroup.com</u>

Text also available on: https://www.erstegroup.com/en/news-media If you do not wish to receive any media information from us in the future, <u>please write an email to presse@erstebank.at</u>.